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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0627 
Address 307 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Construction of a terrace style dwelling-houses, each located on existing 

Torrens title allotments, and associated works including swimming pool 
and carport fronting Nelson Lane 

Date of Lodgement 05 August 2020 
Applicant Candella Group Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Wallace H Chu 

Ms Sylvia A Attard 
Number of Submissions 13 Unique Objections 
Value of works $1,093,200.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions exceeds officer delegation  

Main Issues Incompatible with the existing Streetscape and Heritage Conservation 
Area; Insufficient information provided to ensure a tree located on the 
adjoining property will not be adversely affected; Amenity impacts to 
adjoining properties in relation to solar access and visual privacy; 
Breaches of the Building Location Zone and Side setback controls; Non-
compliance with Site Coverage Development Standard. 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Plans of Proposed Development 
Attachment B Draft Conditions of Consent (if approved) 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards   
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Construction of a 
terrace style dwelling-houses, each located on existing Torrens title allotments, and 
associated works including swimming pool and carport fronting Nelson Lane at 307 Nelson 
Street, Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and objections from 10 properties were 
received in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The proposal is incompatible with the existing Streetscape and Heritage Conservation 
Area 

• Insufficient information provided to ensure a tree located on the adjoining property will 
not be impacted by the proposed works. 

• Amenity impacts to adjoining properties in relation to solar access and visual privacy 
• Breaches of the Building Location Zone and Side setback controls. 
• Non-compliance with Site Coverage Development Standard. 

 
The applicant has been given multiple opportunities to address Council’s concerns, and the 
latest amended plans (Issue C) which form the basis of this assessment have not adequately 
resolved streetscape and heritage, scale, overshadowing and adjoining tree impacts. On the 
basis of the above, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development incorporates construction of a terrace style dwelling house on 
each of the existing allotments, as follows:  
 

• 307a Nelson Street: two (2) storey plus basement dwelling house with private open 
space and a swimming pool; and  

• 307b Nelson Street: two (2) storey plus basement dwelling house with an internal 
courtyard, rear private open space and a carport fronting onto Nelson Lane.  

 
The proposal retains the existing trees on the site and green roofs are proposed at the rear of 
each of the proposed dwellings. The proposal also involves excavation in the centre and at 
the rear of the site to facilitate the lower ground level of the respective dwellings. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Nelson Street, between Rose Street and 
Piper Street. The site consists of 2 allotments and is generally rectangular shaped with a total 
area of 367.9 sqm. 
 
The combined site has a frontage of 10.06m to both Nelson Street and Nelson Lane, a depth 
of 36.585m and an overall area of 367.9m2, including the following two (2) allotments:  
 

• 307a Nelson Street (Lot 35 Section 15 DP 1865): southern allotment with a frontage 
of 5.03m and area of 183.95m2; and  

• 307b Nelson Street (Lot 36 Section 15 DP 1865): northern allotment with a frontage of 
5.03m and area of 183.95m2.  

 
The site is currently occupied by a single dwelling house, spread over both lots along with a 
detached single garage at the rear of Lot 36. The adjoining properties to the north and the 
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south consist of two storey dwellings. The combined site contains three (3) mature trees and 
has a fall of some 3.9m from the front to the rear. Private open space at the rear of Lot 35 is 
elevated some 1.6m above Nelson Lane. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage item but is located within a heritage conservation area. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/1999/997 Construction of deck and carport to rear of existing 

dwelling and construction of fence on Nelson Lane 
frontage. 

Approved on 
24 February 
2000 

CDCP/2015/107 Demolition of all existing structures including single 
storey dwelling, rear garage, perimeter fencing and 
retaining walls 

Issued 8 July 
2015. 

D/2015/739 This DA proposed the construction of two dwellings 
each with rear garage, one with roof terrace on garage, 
removal of trees and associated landscape works. 

Refused 10 
February 
2016 

TREE/2020/0104 Tree Permit (Tree/2020/0104) was approved on 11 May 
2020 for the removal of the Alnus jorrulensis (Evergreen 
Alder) 

Approved 11 
May 2020 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2012/491 311 Nelson Street 

Alterations and additions to an existing two storey 
dwelling, construction of new two storey addition with 
first floor balcony, demolition of the existing garage 
construction of new garage and landscape works. 

22/05/2013 - 
Approved by 
Land and 
Environment 
Court 

M/2014/79 Section 4.55 application to modify D/2012/491 which 
approved alterations and additions to an existing two 
storey dwelling, construction of new two storey addition 
with first floor balcony, demolition of the existing garage 
construction of new garage and landscape works. 
Modifications entail, increase size of garage and 
associated excavation, increase size of terrace above 
garage, reduce masonry walls on boundary and replace 
with open balustrade, lower ground level in lightwell, 
internal changes, new clerestory pop up to roof with 
additional glazing, new windows & doors to Nelson 
Street as indicated on plans. 

Approved 
09/07/201 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
9 October 2020 Request to withdraw letter sent to Applicant, the following issues are 

raised: 
A. Issues in relation to heritage conservation 
B. Issues in relation to impact to trees 
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C. Non-compliance with Solar Access controls under Leichhardt 
DCP 2013 

D. Issues in relation to visual privacy 
E. Non-compliance with Building Location Zone and side setback 

controls under Leichhardt DCP 2013 
F. Incorrect calculations in relation to Site Coverage 
G. Issues in relation to Car Parking] 
H. Issues in relation to Stormwater 

30 October 2020 The applicant elected not to withdraw the application and provided 
additional information/amended plans. The amended design (i.e. issue 
B, 30 October 2020) consist of the following changes: 
 

• Reduction in building height, amendment and lowering of 
roofline to the western (Street) elevation; 

• Amendment to northern elevation articulation, materials and 
glazing elements to both proposed dwellings; 

• Amendment and reconfiguration to rear yard landscape design 
to dwelling/Lot 307 A ("307A") including reduction in pool size 
and subsequent reduction in site coverage for that Lot, removal 
of platform lift, removal and/or reduction in fencing/screens and 
increased landscaping; 

• Amendment and reconfiguration to rear yard landscape design 
to dwelling/Lot 307B ("307B") including reduction in external 
deck, increase in soil volume, reduction in extent of 
fencing/screens, reduction in heights to carport, deletion of 
platform lift and adjustment to finished levels; 

 
19 November 
2020 

E-mail sent to applicant advising that there are unresolved issues in 
relation to streetscape / heritage, tree impacts (where root mapping is 
required) and solar access. The applicant was given until 4 January 
2021 to provide additional information to resolve the issues raised 
above. 

4 January 2021 The applicant provided additional information/amended plans. The 
amended design (i.e. issue C, 9 December 2020) is generally the same 
as issue B with the exception of the following changes: 
 

• The building has been lifted 150mm to address Council’s 
Engineer comment to have a minimum 150mm threshold 
between external and internal surfaces;  

• Due to the lifting of the building the west elevation has been 
further amended to ensure there remains a correlation between 
the horizontal lines of No. 307A and the neighbouring No. 305;  

• The east elevation has been amended with the timber batten 
screen fence/carport door deleted to address the Council’s 
Heritage Officer comment regarding materiality. This has been 
replaced with rendered masonry and metal door;  

• Existing retaining wall to No. 307A has been retained;  
• Removal of new boundary fencing between No. 307A/305; 

Landscape plans amended to suit amended design including 
replacement of solid paved entrance paths with random 
stepping stones;  

• Amended stormwater concept plans to suit amended design and 
address comments raised by Council’s Engineer and Arborist. 

 
These plans form the basis of this assessment.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 11 

The amended proposal will result in a lesser development than the 
development that was originally notified with the exception the proposed 
pool level. If the application was recommended for approval, a condition 
would need to be imposed requiring the proposed pool structure and 
associated paving to be lowered by 150mm. Subject to this condition, 
the amended plans were not required to be renotified. 
 
However, as root-mapping has not been provided as requested, the 
solar access issues have not been resolved as requested, and there 
are outstanding heritage issues, the application is recommended for 
refusal. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The LDCP2013 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
BASIX Certificates were submitted satisfying the provisions of SEPP BASIX.  
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5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection of trees identified under the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
No trees are proposed to be removed as part of this application, and therefore, the proposal 
raises no issues that are contrary to the requirements of the Vegetation SEPP. 
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and would 
not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural 
environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
“Dwelling House” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
 
The following information was provided by the application with respect to whether the 
Complying Development Certificate (CDC) for demolition of the existing dwelling is still valid 
and can be relied upon: 
 

An amendment to s 4.53(1) of the EP&A Act came into force on 14 May 2020, namely 
that a development consent lapses:  
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(c) 2 years after the date on which the development consent would otherwise have 
lapsed if the development consent commenced operation before, and has not lapsed 
at, the commencement of the prescribed period.  
 
The prescribed period is defined as the period commencing on 25 March 2020 and 
ending on 25 March 2022.  
 
‘Development consent’ is defined in the EP&A Act as:  
 
Consent under Part 4 to carry out development and includes, unless expressly 
excluded, a complying development certificate.  
 
Therefore, in the case of your development consent, being Complying Development 
Certificate No. 257/15 granted on 8 July 2015, as it was granted before 25 March 2020 
and has not lapsed, the lapse date is extended by 2 years. The complying development 
certificate was due to expire on 8 July 2020. Accordingly, it will now expire on 8 July 
2022. 

 
Therefore, it is accepted that the applicant could rely on the approved CDC to carry out 
demolition of the existing dwelling. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Dwelling 1 (307a – Southern dwelling)  
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 147.2 
sqm 

 
0.8:1 or 147 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 27.6 sqm 

 

 
25.6% or 47sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 110 sqm 

 

 
60% or 110sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Dwelling 2 (307b – Northern dwelling)  
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 147.2 
sqm 

 
0.8:1 or 147 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 27.6 sqm 

 

 
21.8% or 40sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 110 sqm 

 

 
65% or 119 sqm 

9 sqm or 9% No 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
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• Clause 4.3A(b) – Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(b) of the LEP by 9% (9  sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal satisfies the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone and the 
objectives of the landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
standard;  

• The contravention of the site coverage standard facilitates a permissible form of 
residential accommodation on Lot A in a manner that achieves high amenity outcomes 
and results in a development that achieves landscaped area above the minimum 
requirement (on both lots);  

• The contravention of the development standard does not result in an excessive scale 
and density of development at the site with both dwellings complying with the relevant 
FSR development standard;  

• The form and scale of development responds to the broader context of the site, 
including the terrace style residential development in Nelson Street;  

• Contravention of the standard does not contribute to adverse environmental impacts 
in terms of visual impacts, privacy, view loss, for adjacent sites or loss of landscape 
setting;  

• The proposed site coverage will not give rise to adverse overshadowing, bulk and 
scale, noting that the proposed development will comply with the BLZ requirements of 
the LDCP 2013 and FSR requirements of the LLEP 2013. Specifically, the proposal 
could achieve absolute compliance with the site coverage standard without making 
any alteration to the GFA and building alignment of the dwelling on Lot A (such that 
the deletion of the proposed pond and reduction in the size of the plunge pool would 
result in compliance).  

 
It is considered that the applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that 
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the LR1, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP.  The 
zoning objectives are: 
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Zone R1   General Residential 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood 

 
As discussed in more detail in later sections in this report, the proposal in its current form is 
considered to be incompatible with the existing streetscape, the desired future character area 
and the heritage conservation area. The proposal is also considered to result in unnecessary 
and excessive impacts to the amenity of the adjoining properties in relation to visual privacy 
and solar access. Therefore, the proposal is its current is contrary to the following zone 
objectives: 
 

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the Site coverage development standard, in accordance with the objectives of 
the development standard, which are reproduced below: 
 
4.3A   Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows— 

(a)  to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for 
the use and enjoyment of residents, 
(b)  to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
(c)  to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 
(d)  to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention 
and absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 
(e)  to control site density, 
(f)  to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 
areas and private open space. 

 
As discussed in more detail in later sections in the report, the proposal in its current form is 
considered to be incompatible with the existing streetscape, the desired future character area 
and the heritage conservation area. Therefore the proposal is its current is contrary to the 
following objective: 
 

c)  to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 
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Therefore, it is recommended that the Clause 4.6 exception not to be granted.  
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The following heritage response is provided in response to the revised architectural drawings 
prepared by ETECH Studio, dated 9 December 2020. These drawings responded to the 
heritage commentary provided on 7 September 2020 in response to the original proposal, 
which was considered not acceptable from a heritage perspective, and provided alternative 
solutions. Commentary from the original heritage referral is reiterated below along with 
additional commentary in response to the revised drawings.  
 

1. The applicant needs to demonstrate that demolition has commenced and that the 
consent under PCAP/2015/277 is still valid. Otherwise, council cannot approve a DA 
for the demolition of a contributory building located in a HCA which makes a positive 
contribution to the desired future character of the area. 

 
Comment: In the letter from Candella Properties Pty Ltd, dated 30 October 2020, the applicant 
states that both their appointed Certifier for the demolition works and their Solicitors confirmed 
an extension to the consent PCAP/2015/277, which does not lapse until 8 July 2022. 
Therefore, the current application does not seek demolition of the existing dwelling as this was 
already approved under PCAP/2015/277. 
 

2. It is recommended that the design be amended to incorporate the following design 
changes: 

 
a. retain the main building form of the existing dwelling and locate any additions to the 

rear; 
 

b. the main hipped roof form and what were the original 3 front rooms are be retained 
and incorporated into the proposal, including the fire place, chimney breast and 
chimney to the existing formal living room; and 

 
c. the existing rear wall of the main building form should be retained and incorporated 

into the addition. Should partial demolition be required, 300mm wall nibs and bulkhead 
should be retained and incorporated into the proposal. 

 
Comment: The applicant does not propose to retain and incorporate the main building form 
of the existing dwelling. Though not a positive heritage outcome, they do have a current 
consent for its demolition.  
 
If the applicant pursues demolition of the existing dwelling, the following applies: 
 

3. Demolition of a contributory building can only be considered where the dwelling is 
found to be structurally unsafe and cannot be reasonably repaired.  

 
Comment: There is an existing approval for the demolition of the subject dwelling.  
 

4. The following information must be provided: 
 

a. The Heritage Impact Statement (HIS) prepared by Urbis will need to be updated 
containing detailed archival research relating to this particular dwelling (not general 
information relating to the entire suburb). The HIS must be based on primary source 
material. Generalist text from websites that cannot be referenced to a particular study 
or published history must not be included. The James Kerr methodology of analysis of 
historic evidence and physical fabric must be followed. Photographs are to be included 
of all areas proposed to be altered and the consultant has to inspect the property.   



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 17 

Previous applications to council need to be researched and investigated to determine 
the changes to the internal layout. The surviving extent of the dwelling must be 
identified in plan form, including the changes in configuration of the rooms and the 
joinery. The survival of the internal fabric; such as timber floors, ceilings and linings 
are to be confirmed. An illustrated table is to be prepared describing each element 
within each room and whether or not it is original/early or dates from later works. The 
extent of survival of the original fabric needs to be identified by a Heritage Architect 
and not generalist Heritage Consultants.  
 
The HIS must include a statement of significance of the dwelling (significance of the 
item itself and the significance of the HCA). 
 
The above analysis should inform the design of the new work; alterations should be 
confined to the portions of the dwelling that can be demonstrated to date from later 
alterations and additions.  
 

Comment: The current approval for demolition under PCAP/2015/277 negates the need for 
an updated HIS. 
 

b. A structural engineer’s report which identifies and explains the structural condition of 
the building. The report is to be prepared by a qualified structural engineer or building 
surveyor and is to address the structural adequacy of the building, options for the 
building to be made structurally safe through rectification/remediation works and 
options for the conservation of the building. 

 
Comment: The current approval for demolition under PCAP/2015/277 negates the need for a 
structural engineer’s report. 
 

c. An assessment of the proposed demolition needs to be made against the Planning 
Principle from Helou v Strathfield Municipal Council. 

 
Comment: The current approval for demolition under PCAP/2015/277 negates the need for 
an assessment of the demolition needs against the Planning Principle from Helou v Strathfield 
Municipal Council. 
 

5. The proposed infill dwellings are to be designed in accordance with the following: 
 

a. the basement levels for each dwelling are to be deleted; 
 
Comment: The basement levels were not supported because of the extent of excavation 
required and the impact on the rock outcrop. C2 a. of Part C1.19 of the DCP states that the 
excavation of rock outcrops may be granted development consent where excavation will not 
adversely affect the setting of the landscape element, including when viewed from areas of 
the public domain. The Cover Letter states the existing rock outcrop is not visible from the 
public domain. Therefore, the extent of excavation required for the proposed basements is 
acceptable in this instance.  
 

b. the front setbacks must not be staggered. They must be consistent and complementary 
to the front setbacks of the neighbouring dwellings at Nos. 305 and 309; 

 
Comment: The staggered setback is a result of the requirements of Council’s Urban Forest 
Officer to retain the existing Jacaranda tree in front of the proposed dwelling at No. 307B. 
Though not the preferred outcome in respect to urban design and the streetscape character, 
a staggered setback will result in a front setback for the dwelling at No. 307B which is similar 
to the setback of the existing dwelling which is generally acceptable. The front setback of the 
proposed dwelling at No. 307A is sympathetic to the front setback of the dwelling to the south 
at No. 305.  
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c. the dwelling should contain front verandahs with separate skillion roofs; 

 
Comment: No change. The Cover Letter from the applicant states their heritage experts 
reaffirm that the proposed design is acceptable and supported from a heritage perspective. 
This is not agreed with as it is introducing a building form without a typical detail that is 
inconsistent within the immediate streetscape. The west (Nelson Street) elevation of both 
dwellings is required to be redesigned incorporating 2 storey front verandahs with separate 
skillion roofs over to break up the box form of the dwellings and to better relate to the character 
of the streetscape, with the slope of the verandah roofs to complement the slope of existing 
front verandah roofs of the adjoining dwellings.  
 

d. the rear setbacks are not be stepped or cantilevered; 
 
Comment: Each level steps back from the level below.  
 

e. the dwellings must present as single storey to Nelson Street and any 2 storey 
component must be set behind the ridgeline of a gable roof form. The ridgeline of the 
gable roof forms must complement the distance from the ridgelines of the adjoining 
dwellings to their front boundaries. Attic spaces within the roof forms, with a dormer 
window to the street elevation, may be considered. 

 
Comment: The north and south elevations include the outlines of the adjoining dwellings. It is 
therefore difficult to assess the forms of the proposed dwellings in respect to the character of 
the streetscape. It is evident from the sections that the proposal has been amended deleting 
the proposed gable roof forms to the west (Nelson Street) elevation and moving the bedrooms 
on level 1 of each of the dwellings forward. The box form this creates for both dwellings is not 
supported as it is inconsistent with the character within the immediate vicinity and the desired 
future character for the Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood. Though the neighbouring 
dwellings present as single storey, 2 storey is generally acceptable within the wider 
streetscape, which is a mix of single and 2 storey dwellings and terraces. The planter proposed 
to the first floor west (front) elevation of Dwelling 307B is required to be deleted as it is not 
characteristic of detail within the streetscape.  
 

f. any dormer windows proposed to the front (Nelson Street) elevation are to be designed 
in accordance with the following: 

 
i. be vertically proportioned (between a height to width ratio of 1.6:1); 

ii. the same pitch and roof material as the main roof; 
iii. positioned at 300mm below the ridge, measured vertically; 
iv. not more than 1.5m from the bottom sill to top of the window head; 
v. formed with painted timber pilasters, approximately 25% of the width of the window 

with a base and a lintel over; 
vi. detailed in a style consistent with the style of the roof; 

vii. formed of windows that are double hung, with painted timber frame; 
viii. formed of side walls (cheeks) that are weatherboards; and 

ix. formed of a triangular pediment. 
 
Comment: Deleted.  
 

g. the roof forms of the dwellings are to be gable; 
 
Comment: The box form of the dwellings is required to be amended to include gable roof 
forms so they comply with C8 of Part C1.4 of the DCP which requires that new development 
respect for the form, scale and sitting of the immediate area. The height of the ridgelines are 
to be complementary to the average of the ridgelines of the adjoining dwellings at Nos. 305 
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and 309 Nelson Street - this will require the lowering of floor to ceiling heights on the ground 
and first floors to accommodate the gable roof forms.  
 

h. solar panels are to be fixed so they sit flush with the roof; 
 
Comment: No change. The solar panels are required to be installed behind the ridgeline of 
the main gable roof form to the street and are to sit flush with the roof so they are not visible 
from the public domain.  
 

i. the recessed door and windows to the front façade of 307A are to be deleted and must 
sit flush with the front facade; 

 
Comment: No change. The recessed door and windows to the front façade of dwelling 307A 
are required to be deleted and redesigned so they sit within a flush front façade.  
 

j. large expanses of glass are not to be used in areas visible from the public domain, e.g. 
in the west (front) or east (rear) elevations. Openings must be vertically proportioned, 
employing traditional design (timber sash or French doors) and materials (timber 
frame). Dominancy must be given to masonry/solid elements rather than glazed areas. 
Blank unarticulated walls should also be avoided if visible from the public domain; 

 
Comment: No change. The large expanses of glass are not to be used in areas visible from 
the public domain, e.g. in the west (front) or east (rear) elevations. Openings must be vertically 
proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash or French doors) and materials (timber 
frame). 
 

k. the first floor balcony to the front of dwelling 307B is to be deleted; 
 
Comment: The first floor balcony has been redesigned to a 2 storey balcony. This is 
acceptable providing it is redesigned in accordance with the above, e.g. a balcony form with 
a separate skillion roof.  
 

l. glazed and metal rod balustrades (MB) are not supported and are to be replaced with 
vertical timber or metal balustrades; 

 
Comment: Metal balustrades are proposed to the front façade which are generally 
acceptable.  
 

m. the sloping glass skylights to the east elevation of the dwellings is to be deleted. If 
skylights are required, they are to sit flush with the rear roof plane. 

 
Comment: No change. The sloping glass skylights to the east elevation of the dwellings are 
required to be deleted. If skylights are required, they are to sit flush with the rear roof plane. 
 

6. A revised colours and materials schedule will need to be submitted for consideration 
and in accordance with the following: 

 
a. materials, finishes, textures and colours must be complementary to the colour 

schemes of contributory dwellings within the streetscape. Reflective wall cladding is 
not acceptable; 

 
b. standard seam bronze metal roofing (MR) is to be replaced with a pre-coloured 

traditional corrugated steel roofing, finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours 
“Windspray” or “Wallaby”; 

 
c. greys and blacks are not acceptable and must be avoided. Light, warm, earthy, tones 

are to be used. The mid grey beige brick (BK) and concrete (CO) are to be replaced 
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with rendered and painted masonry in a colour sympathetic to colour schemes of 
complementary dwellings within the streetscape, e.g. “Lime White” or “Pale Stone” 
from the Dulux Traditional range, or similar; 

 
d. the proposed metal cladding (MC) and timber batten finish (SC) are to be replaced with 

horizontally laid timber weatherboards or FC cladding painted in “Lime White” or “Pale 
Stone” from the Dulux Traditional range, or similar;  

 
e. the proposed bronze metal rod front fence is to be replaced with a sympathetic 1.2m 

high timber picket fence. Alternatively, a metal palisade fence may be considered; and 
 

f. the timber batten screen fence to the rear boundary is to be replaced with timber paling 
fence, similar to the side boundary fencing proposed and no higher than 1.8m. 

 
Comment: Most of the points above have been addressed. Standing Seam for the roofing is 
not acceptable. This needs to be replaced with a pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel 
roofing, finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”. 
 
The footpath pattern to the front of Dwelling 307B has been replaced with irregular rectangular 
paving which is not consistent with the character of the HCA. The footpath design for Dwelling 
307B is to be reverted back to the straight rectangular form as proposed in the Drawings Issue 
B, dated 30 October 2020. 
 
In summary, the proposal (issue C) in its current form is not acceptable and significant 
amendments are necessary to ensure the proposal will be compatible with the existing 
streetscape and the heritage conservation area that it is located in.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The proposal raises no issues that are contrary to the relevant provisions of the Draft IWLEP 
2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  - See discussion 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No – see discussion  
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C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management No – see discussion  
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

Yes  

  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood No – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – see discussion  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  No – see discussion  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion  
C3.10 Views  Yes – see discussion  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  No – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
  

 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause C1.0 General Provisions 
As discussed in earlier and later sections of the report, the proposal is considered to be 
incompatible with the heritage area and will result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining 
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properties and therefore is considered to inconsistent with the following objectives under this 
part: 

• O4 Amenable: places and spaces provide and support reasonable amenity, including 
solar access, privacy in areas of private open space, visual and acoustic privacy, 
access to views and clean air.  

• O6 Compatible: places and spaces contain or respond to the essential elements that 
make up the character of the surrounding area and the desired future character. 
Building heights, setbacks, landscaping and architectural style respond to the desired 
future character. Development within Heritage Conservation Areas or to Heritage Items 
must be responsive to the heritage significance of the item and locality.  

 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
As discussed in an earlier section of the report under 5.10 – Heritage Conservation, the 
proposal in its current form is considered to be incompatible with the existing streetscape and 
the heritage conservation that it is located in. 
 
The proposal is also considered to be contrary to the Objectives O1d and O1e and control C8 
of C.14 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items. 
 

• O1 Development: 
d. is compatible with the setting or relationship of the building with the Heritage 

Conservation Area in terms of scale, form, roof form, materials, detailing and 
colour of the building and conforms with the Burra Charter. 

e. new buildings are sympathetic in scale, form, architectural detail, fenestration and 
siting to the Heritage Conservation Area or Heritage Item and conforms with the 
Burra Charter. 

• C8 New development need not seek to replicate period details of original buildings in 
proximity to the site, but rather, demonstrate respect for the form, scale and sitting of 
the immediate area. 

 
The proposal is also considered to be contrary to the Objectives O1a under C3.3 – Elevations 
and Materials: 
 

• O1 Building elevation and materials visible from the public domain:  
a. complement the prevailing or desired future character of the neighbourhood, in 

particular responding to the vertical and horizontal rhythm of the streetscape. 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are 
summarised as follows: 
 
A review of the application has raised the following concerns in relation to potential impacts to 
trees to be retained on site as well as proposed trees to be planted as part of landscaping 
works. 
 

a. There is insufficient construction detail to demonstrate how the proposed pool will be 
cantilevered over the TPZ of T4. 

b. It has not been demonstrated that sufficient soil volume will be provided to support a 
replacement canopy specimen that will attain a height of 8m upon maturity in 
accordance with TREE/2020/0104 recently determined on 11/05/2020. It is noted that 
the replacement specimen was conditioned to be planted within 1 month or tree 
removal. In addition, from the supplied plans, it appears that there is little room to 
support the future growth of existing trees to be retained. 
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c. Further root mapping will be required to ascertain if the trees to be retained will remain 
viable in the landscape in the long term. The standard TPZ/SRZ setbacks calculated 
by the Arborist under the provisions of AS4970 protection of trees on development 
sites cannot be used in this instance due to the existing growing conditions and are 
not accepted. It is anticipated that T2 and T4 have asymmetrical root systems. Root 
mapping will be required where excavation is proposed within proximity of a tree to be 
retained. The root exploration exercise must be undertaken by a minimum AQF Level 
5 Consulting Arborist and prepared in accordance with Council's Development Fact 
Sheets. The Arborist must provide clear photographic evidence of the diameter of all 
roots located, using a diameter tape or measuring tape for scale and reference. The 
lengths, depths and orientation of all trenches excavated must also be clearly 
documented. 

d. The Arborist must provide additional comments on stormwater impacts as well. Refer 
to Ground Drainage Plan, prepared by ABC Consultants, dated January 2020, DWG 
No. C03.01. 

 
While additional information had been provided to address points a, b and d, rootmapping has 
not been provided. Therefore, there is insufficient information provided to definitively conclude 
the subject trees, in particularly the tree located on the adjoining property, will not be impacted 
by the proposed development. Therefore, the proposal is inconsistent with the following 
objectives under C1.14 of Leichhardt DCP 2013: 
 

• O3 To protect trees within and adjacent to development sites and to ensure that all new 
development provides an opportunity for existing and new trees to grow.  

• O4 To manage the urban landscape so trees continue to make a significant contribution to its 
quality, character and amenity. 

• O5 To maintain and enhance the amenity of the Inner West Local Government Area through 
the preservation of appropriate trees and vegetation. 

 
C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
As discussed in more detail in an earlier section of the report in relation to Heritage 
Conservation, the box form, materials used and articulation of the front elevation is considered 
to be inconsistent with the character within the immediate vicinity and the desired future 
character for the  Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood. Therefore, the proposal in its 
current form is inconsistent with C11 under this part, i.e. 
 
C11 Maintain the harmony/character of the neighbourhood by ensuring development is 
complementary in form and materials, and reflects the cohesiveness of the streetscape. 
 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
As discussed in earlier and later sections of the report, the proposal is considered to be 
incompatible with the heritage area and will result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining 
properties and therefore is considered to inconsistent with the following objectives under this 
part: 

• O3 To ensure that alterations, additions to residential buildings and new residential 
development are compatible with the established setting and character of the suburb 
and neighbourhood and compatible with the desired future character and heritage 
significance of the place and its setting.  

• O7 To ensure that the amenity, including solar access and visual privacy, of the 
development and adjacent properties is not adversely impacted.  

 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
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The proposed works will result in a breach of the first floor BLZ by approximately 9.75 metres 
in its rear alignment and the southern dwelling (i.e. 307a) will result in a breach of the ground 
floor BLZ by approximately 2 metres.  
 
Subclause C6 of Part C3.2 of the DCP states that in the event of any proposed variation to 
the BLZ, the application must demonstrate that the building is consistent with the pattern of 
development in the immediate locality (usually taken as the same street) and that:  

a. amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 
compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 

b. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 
future character and scale of surrounding development; 

c. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions, privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping;  

d. retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and  

e. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk and 
scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the private 
open space of adjoining properties. 

 
The proposal in its current form is not considered to be compatible with the existing 
streetscape or desired future character of the area. As discussed in later sections of the report, 
while the proposal is acceptable in regards to view loss, the proposed works does not comply 
with the solar access controls and the proposal as lodged is not satisfactory in regards to 
visual privacy impacts. The visual bulk and scale impacts from the breach of side setback 
controls on No. 309 Nelson Street is also considered to be excessive, therefore the application 
has not demonstrated that the significant variation to BLZ is justifiable.  
 
Side Setback 
 
A non-compliance with the setback control is noted as outlined in the following table: 
 
Ground Floor 
 

Elevation 
Proposed 
Maximum Wall 
Height (m) 

Required  
setback (m) 

Proposed  
setback (m) 

Difference  
(m) 

Northern 3.5 – 4.4 0.4 – 0.9 0 0.4 – 0.9 
Southern 7.4 2.66 0 2.66 

 
First Floor 

Elevation 
Proposed 
Maximum Wall 
Height (m) 

Required  
setback (m) 

Proposed  
setback (m) 

Difference  
(m) 

Northern 7.4 2.66 0 2.66 
Southern 7.4 2.66 0 2.66 

 
The proposal therefore seeks side setback non-compliances relating to each side boundary. 
Subclause C8 of Part C3.2 of the DCP states that Council may allow for a departure from the 
side setback control where:  

a. the proposal is consistent with the relevant Building Typology Statement as outlined 
in Appendix B of the DCP;  

b. the pattern of development in the streetscape is not compromised; 
c. the bulk and scale is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights;  
d. amenity impacts on adjoining properties are minimised and / or are acceptable; and  
e. reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties. 
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The proposal in its current form is not considered to be compatible with the existing 
streetscape or the heritage conservation area that it is located in. As discussed in later 
sections of the report, while the proposal is acceptable in regards to view loss, the proposed 
works does not comply with the solar access controls and is not satisfactory as lodged with 
respect to visual privacy, and the proposal is unsatisfactory with respect to visual bulk and 
scale impacts, particularly when viewed from No. 309 Nelson Street, and therefore the 
application has not demonstrated that the variation to side setback controls are justifiable. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The subject site and the surrounding lots have an east-west orientation. The following solar 
access controls under C3.9 apply to the proposal in relation to impacts to glazing on the 
surrounding sites. 
 

• C12 - Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room 
glazing must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm 
during the winter solstice 

• C15 - Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, 
no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
In addition, C3.9 also requires protection of solar access to private open spaces of adjoining 
properties. The subject site has east-west orientation, and therefore, the following solar access 
controls apply to the proposal in relation to solar access to private open spaces of affected 
properties: 
 

• C18 - Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure 
solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the 
total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice.  

• C19 – Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm to during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
Assessing the impact of development on the solar access of neighbours: 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to adjoining properties, and in 
particular, in any situation where controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have regard 
to the ease or difficulty in achieving the nominated controls having regard to: 
 

a. the reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development; 

b. site orientation; 
c. the relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed; 
d. the degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and 
e. whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior 

result. 
 
The most impacted property in this regard will be the southern-adjoining property at 305 
Nelson Street. There will be no additional impacts to 303 Nelson Street at winter solstice 
between 9am and 3pm. Shadow diagrams in plan and elevation at hourly intervals during 
winter solstice have been provided. The shadow diagrams in elevation demonstrates that 
whilst there impacts to the first floor bedroom bedrooms, the proposed works will not have any 
additional impacts to the east-facing glazing of the living room, and therefore, complies with 
C12 of C3.9 – Solar Access. Solar access to skylights are not protect under C3.9 – Solar 
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Access, and therefore, whilst the skylights will be impacted by the proposed works, it is not a 
reason that warrants the application to be refused. 
 
However, the proposal will result in additional overshadowing of the private open spaces of 
No. 305 Nelson Street and the impacts are summarised in the table below: 
 

Time POS size 
(sqm) 

Existing 
Solar 
Access to 
POS 
(sqm) 

Existing 
Solar 
Access to 
POS (%) 

Proposed 
Solar 
Access 
to POS 
(sqm) 

Proposed 
Solar 
Access 
to POS 
(%) 

Change 
(sqm) 

9:00am 55 7.6 13.8% 7.6 13.8% 0 
10.00am 55 9 16.3% 9 16.3% 0 
11.00am 55 12 21.8% 12 21.8% 0 
12:00pm 55 13 23.6% 12.5 22.7% -0.5 
1:00pm 55 8 14.5% 7.5 13.6% -0.5 
2.00pm 55 2.3 4.2% 0.3 5.5% -2.0 
3:00pm 55 0 0% 0 0% 0 

 
As shown on the table above, the adjoining site at 305 Nelson Street currently receives 
significantly less than the required amount of solar access to its private open space. As the 
proposed works will result in additional overshadowing of this property, the proposal does not 
achieve compliance with C19 of C3.9 Solar Access.  
The non-compliance is directly related to the significantly breach in the rear alignment of the 
Building Location Zone control at first floor level. As there is an obviously alternative solution, 
i.e. in reducing the extent of the rear alignment of first floor level, that would have minimised 
overshadowing, the proposal in its current form is not considered to be acceptable. 
Impact to solar panels 
 
It is noted that solar panels were installed by No. 305 Nelson Street after the application was 
lodged (see images below from Near Maps) 
 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 27 

 
 
As the proposed ridge heights of the southern dwelling will at RL16.59, and the existing ridge 
height in the rear roof plane of the front section of 305 Nelson Street is between RL 17.08 and 
RL16.56, there will be no impacts to the solar panels at the front of the building. The solar 
panels at the rear section of the dwelling at 305 Nelson Street are located at a lower level and 
will be impacted by the proposed works. As the solar panels at the front of the dwelling will not 
be impacted by the proposed works and the solar panels were installed after the application 
was lodged, it is considered that on balance, the proposed impacts in relation to solar panels 
is acceptable. However, the application is recommended for refusal for other reasons outlined 
in this report. 
 
C3.10 View Loss 
 
There are is an objection had been received in relation to the loss of views from the adjoining 
property at 7B Victoria Street. Council will consider the following steps in the assessment of 
reasonable view sharing:  
 

“a. What views will be affected? In this Plan, a reference to views is a reference to water 
views and views of significant landmarks (e.g. Sydney Harbour, Sydney Harbour Bridge, 
ANZAC Bridge and the City skyline including features such as Centre Point Tower). Such 
views are more highly valued than district views or views without significant landmarks.  
b. How are the views obtained and assessed? Views from private dwellings considered in 
development assessment are those available horizontally to an observer standing 1m from 
a window or balcony edge (less if the balcony is 1m or less in depth).  
c. Where is the view enjoyed from? Views enjoyed from the main living room and 
entertainment areas are highly valued. Generally it is difficult to protect views from across 
side boundaries. It is also generally difficult to protect views from other areas within a 
residential building particularly if views are also available from the main living room and 
entertainment areas in the building concerned. Public views are highly valued and will be 
assessed with the observer standing at an appropriate point in a public place.  
d. Is the proposal reasonable? A proposal that complies with all development standards 
(e.g. building height, floor space ratio) and planning controls (e.g. building setbacks, roof 
pitch etc) is more reasonable than one that breaches them.” 

 
The following images are provided by the objection in relation to the potential loss of views 
from the first floor of No. 305 Nelson Street. 
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The property currently enjoy partial, distant views of the Barangaroo the ANZAC bridge from 
the rear deck and partial distant views of the skyline from the first floor balcony that is 
associated with a bedroom. As the views are not from the main living room and the views are 
across numerous side boundaries, these are views are considered difficult to protect and the 
loss of these views would not warrant refusal of the proposal. However, the application is 
recommended for refusal for reasons outlined elsewhere in the report. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
The following controls are applicable in C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 

• C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway. 

• C5 The provision of landscaping may be used to complement other screening 
methods but cannot be solely relied upon as a privacy measure. 

• C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate 
level of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by 
the above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 

• C9 Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a 
maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to 
the location of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding 
residential properties with the provision of a larger balcony. 

• C10 Living areas are to be provided at ground floor level to minimise opportunities 
for overlooking of surrounding residential properties.  

 
As the first floor windows are not associated with any living rooms and have no sightlines to 
other windows within 9 metres and 45 degrees, the sightlines from the first floor windows are 
not required to be restricted.  
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It is noted that, while the internal floor levels are required to be lifted to address the engineering 
issues, the rear deck and the pool is not be required to be lifted. Contrary to this control, the 
external surfaces must be 150mm below the internal levels, and therefore, regardless of the 
visual privacy impacts, the levels of the rear deck to the proposed northern dwelling and the 
pool levels of the proposed southern dwelling must be lowered to RL10.00.  
 
In regards to the potential visual privacy at the ground floor level, the amended design includes 
a reduction of the proposed rear deck of the northern dwelling (which now has the same 
setback to the rear boundary as the existing timber decking) and the proposed pool of the 
southern dwelling and some minor reduction of the proposed fencing/privacy screens on the 
northern and southern boundaries associated with these structures. It should be noted that 
privacy screening is proposed on top of the fencing to the side boundaries which add to the 
bulk and scale concerns when viewed from the adjoining properties, which is considered 
unsatisfactory. 
 
In regards to impacts to 309 Nelson Street, any proposed rear decking to the northern dwelling 
should be lowered to a maximum RL of 10.00 to minimise any overlooking impacts and any 
proposed privacy screens to the fencing on the northern boundary should be deleted. 
 
In regards to impacts to 305 Nelson Street, it is noted that the existing elevated deck at 305 
Nelson Street will have sightlines into the rear yard of No. 307 Nelson Street. On balance, a 
reasonable approach will be to lower the pool level to a maximum finished level to be no higher 
than the levels of the rear deck of 305 Nelson Street (RL9.75) and provided privacy screens 
with a height of 1.8 metres from this level and the privacy screen to not extend beyond the 
rear alignment of the rear deck at 305 Nelson Street (excluding the landing).  
If the application was recommended for approval, conditions would need to be imposed to 
address the above, however, the proposal in its current form is not considered to be 
acceptable in relation to visual privacy impacts. 
 
C3.12 – Acoustic Privacy  
 
The following controls are applicable in C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 

C3 Noise generating areas that are not contained within buildings, such as private 
outdoor open space, parking and service equipment, is located and oriented away from 
bedroom windows on adjoining sites.  
C8 Private open space is encouraged to be located away from bedrooms on adjoining 
properties to ensure minimal acoustic impacts.  

 
The living areas and private open spaces are provided at ground floor level and are located 
away from bedroom windows and therefore is considered to be satisfactory in this regard. 
However, the application for refusal for reasons outlined elsewhere in the report. 
 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan,E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site and 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater 
 
The amended stormwater concept plan provided is not considered to be satisfactory and must 
be amended as per the requirements below: 
 

a)   The revised Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan on drawing No. 19106/C02.01-
C03.01 prepared by abc Consultants and dated 4 January 2021 must be amended to 
comply with the following specific requirements: 
b) All stormwater drainage being designed in accordance with the provisions of the 
Australian Rainfall and Runoff (ARR), Australian Standard AS3500.3-2018 
‘Stormwater Drainage’ and Council's DCP 2013; 
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c) Stormwater runoff from pervious and impervious areas of the site shall be collected 
in a system of gutters, pipes and pits and discharged under gravity to the kerb and 
gutter in rear lane via OSD/OSR; 
d) Charged or pump-out stormwater drainage systems are not used including for roof 
drainage; 
e) The plans, including supporting calculations, must demonstrate that the post 
development flows for the 100 year ARI storm are restricted to the pre development 
flows for the 5 year ARI storm event in accordance with Section E1.2.3 (C2 and C3) of 
Council’s DCP2013 and the maximum allowable discharge to Council's street gutter 
limited to 15 litres/second (100year ARI); 
f) The volume of the OSD can be reduced where on-site retention (OSR) facilities for 
rainwater reuse and/or stormwater reuse are proposed to service all toilets, laundries 
and outdoor usage. Where OSR is proposed in lieu of OSD, the offset shall be 
calculated at a rate of 1m3 from the OSD storage volume, for every 2.5m3 of OSR 
storage provided (up to a maximum OSD offset of 10m3). Offsets for larger OSD 
storage must be supported by detailed calculations demonstrating compliance with the 
objectives of Leichhardt Council’s DCP 2013;  
g) Details and dimensions of the OSD and OSR tank, the invert and top water level in 
the OSD and OSR shall be shown on the plan;  
h) Where a combined OSD/OSR is proposed, only roof water is permitted to be 
connected to the OSD/OSR. The over flow from the storage tank must be connected 
under gravity to rear lane. Stormwater outlet pipe at a lower level of the storage tank 
and orifice plate is not required;  
i) Depth of the OSD tank must comply with the confined space requirements, easy 
access must be available to the OSD/OSR for cleaning and maintenance purposes. 
The depth shown on Stormwater Drainage Concept Plans is not accepted; 
j)   The Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan must be prepared on a copy of  the ground 
floor plan of approved architectural plans. The proposed OSD/OSR under the living 
area is not permitted; 
k) Drainage pipes under the floor slabs must be laid straight without bends, inspection 
openings must be provided on the upstream and downstream ends for cleaning 
purposes. Access must be available to all downpipe connections; 
j)  Drainage pipes must be laid at a minimum grade of 1%. All pipes’ diameter and 
invert level and pits surface and invert level must be shown on the amended drainage 
plans; 
m) A 150mm step up shall be provided between the finished surface level of the 
external areas and the finished floor level of the internal rooms.   

 
If the application was recommended for approval, this will be required to addressed via a 
deferred commencement condition. However the amendments required to address flooding 
will lead to further amenity and design impacts and the application is recommended for 
approval for reasons mentioned elsewhere in the report. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Impact to heritage and desired future character of the area 
 
The proposal in its current form is considered to be incompatible with the existing streetscape 
and the heritage conservation area that it is located in. If approved, it will set an undesired 
precedent of the type and form of in-fill new dwellings located within the Annandale Heritage 
Conservation Area. 
 
Amenity impacts to adjoining properties 
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The siting, location and form of the proposed dwellings and associated structures will result in 
unnecessary and excessive amenity impacts to the adjoining properties. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
is incompatible with the existing streetscape and heritage conservation area and therefore it 
is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
Submissions were received from 11 Properties. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Issues in relation to Floor Space Ratio – see Section 5(a) – Clause 4.4 – Floor Space 
Ratio 

- Issues in relation to Changing the character of the area/Height, Bulk and Scale – see 
Section 5(d) - C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and 
Heritage Items, C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood and C3.2 Site 
Layout and Building Design 

- Issues in relation solar access – see Section 5(d) – C3.9 – Solar Access 
- Issues in relation to view loss – see Section 5(d) – C3.10 – View Loss 
- Issues in relation visual privacy and acoustic privacy – see Section 5(d) - C3.11 Visual 

and Acoustic Privacy. 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  Incidents between the owners of 305 and 307 Nelson Street regarding proximity of 
cloth/shade to gas water heater and installation of gas water heater attached to the wall of 305 
Nelson Street 
Comment: This is a civil matter between the owners and 305 and 307 Nelson Street.  
 
Issue: Inaccurate sketches of 309 Nelson Street which are referenced throughout the 
application. 
Comment: The amended design is now based on survey information from D/2012/491 which 
included surveyed levels of the rear yard of No. 309 Nelson Street. However, it can be noted 
that the proposed visual bulk and scale impacts generated by the ground floor component of 
the proposed northern dwelling is considered to be unsatisfactory and will be included as a 
reason of refusal. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Engineering 
- Urban Forest 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies. 
 
- Ausgrid – no objections 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. In the event that approval of the application is 
recommended, Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties 
and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary 4.3A of the 

Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, the Panel is 
not satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary or unreasonable in the 
circumstance of the case or that there are insufficient environmental planning  grounds 
to support the variation, and further, the proposed variation is not supportable as the 
proposed design is inconsistent with the objectives of the development standard and 
the zone within which the development is located. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0627 for 
construction of terrace style dwelling-houses, each located on existing Torrens title 
allotments, and associated works including swimming pool and carport fronting Nelson 
Lane at 307 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 for the following reasons.  

 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not demonstrated compliance with 

the relevant sections of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

a) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan; 
b) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table; and 
c) Clause 4.3A Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1; and 
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2. The Clause 4.6 variation supplied in support of the proposal does not adequately 
demonstrate that compliance with the standard is unnecessary or unreasonable in the 
circumstances of the case or that there are insufficient environmental planning grounds 
to support the variation, and further, the proposed development is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the development standard and the zone within which the development is 
located. 

 
3. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the following provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013: 
a) Part C1.0 - General Provisions; 
a) Part C1.4 - Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items; 
b) Part C1.14 - Tree Management; 
c) Part C2.2.1.6 - Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood;  
d) Part C3.1 - Residential General Provisions; 
e) Part C3.2 - Site Layout and Building Design; 
f) Part C3.3 - Elevation and Materials; 
g) Part C3.9 - Solar Access; and 
h) Part C3.11 - Visual Privacy. 
 

4. The proposal would result in adverse environmental impacts on the built environment in 
the locality. 
 

5. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not considered 
to be suitable for the development as proposed. 

 
 

6. The approval of this application is considered contrary to the public interest. 
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Attachment A – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment B – Draft Conditions of Consent 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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